

# 02-9000

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and CONNECTICUT RIVERS COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**NANCY WYMAN, in her capacity as Comptroller of the State of Connecticut and as a member of the Connecticut State Employee Campaign Committee, CAROL CARNEY, in her capacity as Chair of the Connecticut State Employee Campaign Committee, MARGARET DIACHENKO, RICHARD EMONDS, PALUEL FLAGG, CHRISTINE FORTUNATO, BURTON GOLD, CAROL GUILIANO, CAROL HAMILTON, MARILYN KAIKA, JOAN KELLY-COYLE, D'ANN MAZZOCCA, BERNARD MCLOUGHLIN, MICHAEL NICHOLS, WILLIAM PHILLIE, CHERYL SWAIN, NOEL THOMAS, in their capacities as members of the Connecticut State Employee Campaign Committee,**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

**COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS & OPPORTUNITIES,**

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee,*

**CONNECTICUT COALITION FOR LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL & TRANSGENDER CIVIL RIGHTS, CONNECTICUT WOMEN'S EDUCATION AND LEGAL FUND, INC. AND GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS,**

*Movants.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

---

**CONSENTED TO AMICUS BRIEF OF GLAD, CCLGBTQR, AND CWEALF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES WYMAN ET AL. AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR CHRO IN  
FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

**Jennifer L. Levi, Esq.  
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders  
294 Washington Street, Suite 301  
Boston, MA 02108-4608  
Federal Bar # ct21639  
Telephone: 617-426-1352**

**Maureen M. Murphy, Esq.  
Murphy, Murphy, Ferrara & Nugent, LLC  
234 Church Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
Federal Bar # ct01571  
Telephone: 203-787-6711**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION  
IN DALE DOES NOT SPEAK TO THIS CASE.....5

II. EXCLUDING A DISCRIMINATORY ORGANIZATION FROM A  
STATE EMPLOYEE CAMPAIGN IS CONSISTENT WITH  
CORNELIUS V. NAACP LDEF. ....10

A. Enforcing Connecticut’s Nondiscrimination Law  
Is Reasonable .....11

B. Enforcing Non-Discrimination Law Is Not A Façade For Viewpoint -  
Based Discrimination .....12

C. Discrimination Is Not A Viewpoint. ....14

D. That BSA Could Participate If It Did Not Discriminate Does Not  
Violate The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine .....21

1. BSA failed to raise this issue below .....21

2. The unconstitutional conditions doctrine is inapplicable in a  
forum analysis case.....22

3. BSA cannot demonstrate that it was excluded based on its  
viewpoint .....24

E. No Set Of Facts Supports BSA’s Assertion That The Campaign’s  
Decision To Exclude BSA Based On The CHRO Decision Is A  
Façade For Viewpoint Discrimination. ....25

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Able v. United States,</u> 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<u>American Library Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,</u> 201 F. Supp.2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	22, 23
<u>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,</u> 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	13
<u>Boos v. Barry,</u> 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<u>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,</u> 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<u>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman,</u> 213 F.Supp.2d 159 (D.Conn. 2002) .....	9, 25
<u>Boy Scouts of America, S. Fla. Council v. Till,</u> 136 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	18, 20, 21
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educational Fund, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	Passim
<u>Cuffley v. Mickes,</u> 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Earth Share v. Office of Admin.,</u> 660 A.2d 138 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995) .....	12
<u>Gay &amp; Lesbian Law Students Ass’n v. Bd. of Trus., Univ. of Conn.,</u> 236 Conn. 453 (1996) .....	7, 8, 9
<u>General Media Communications, Inc. v. Cohen,</u> 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12

<u>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</u> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	16-17
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14
<u>Hishon v. Spalding</u> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	14
<u>Hotel Employees &amp; Rest. Employees Union v. City of N.Y.</u> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17, 23, 24
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<u>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	16
<u>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</u> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	22
<u>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	9
<u>Mattel, Inc. v. Barbie-Club.com</u> , 310 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Dept. of Def.</u> , 762 F. Supp. 1558 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	23
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	22
<u>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15, 17
<u>Pilsen Neighbors Community Council v. Netsch</u> , 960 F.2d 676 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12

<u>Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville, Tenn.,</u> 221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,</u> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<u>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</u> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13, 14
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</u> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<u>Runyon v. McCrary,</u> 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	14
<u>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,</u> 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	22
<u>Speiser v. Randall,</u> 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	22

**Statutes**

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81c .....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81d .....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81i.....	7, 9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81l.....	7, 9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81n .....	7, 9

**Regulations**

Conn. Agencies Reg. § 5-262 (d).....	7
Conn. Agencies Reg. § 5-262-4(a)(4)(A)(vii) .....	7, 26

Conn. Agencies Reg. § 5 -262-6 .....	7
Conn. Agencies Reg. § 5 -262-7(c) .....	7
Conn. Agencies Reg. § 5 -262-8 .....	7
Conn. Agencies Reg. § 5 -262-9(a) .....	7

**Miscellaneous**

Carolyn Fast, <u>Scouting Out Discrimination Against The Discriminating Boy Scouts: Does Connecticut's Exclusion Of The Boy Scouts From Its State Employee Charitable Campaign Violate First Amendment Rights?</u> , 35 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 255 (2002) .....	14-15
